

**In the
United States Court Of Appeals
For the
Third Circuit**

Case No. 12-8114

St. Croix Renaissance Group, LLLP

Petitioners,

Eleanor Abraham, *et. al.*

Respondents.

Petition from the District Court of the Virgin Islands
Division of St. Croix, Civil No. 12-CV-0011
District Judge: Hon. Harvey J. Bartle III

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR DE NOVO
REVIEW OF A CAFA REMAND ORDER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §
1453(C)(1)**

LAW OFFICES OF LEE J. ROHN AND ASSOCIATES

Lee J. Rohn

1101 King Street

Christiansted, St. Croix

U. S. Virgin Islands 00820-4933

(340) 778-8855 Telephone

(340) 773-2954 Facsimile

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

RELEVANT FACTS2

ARGUMENT4

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Remand Order.....4

 II. The Purposes of CAFA Are Not Served By Granting Federal Jurisdiction in this Local Matter.....5

 III. The District Court Correctly Determined that it Lacked Removal Jurisdiction Under the Plain Language of CAFA7

 IV. The District Court Correctly Found That Petitioner’s Continuous and Ongoing Release of Toxins Is an “Event or Occurrence”11

 V. The District Court’s Decision to Remand is Supported by the Record16

 VI. Alternatively, the “Local Controversy Exception” also applies and remand remains appropriate18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abednego v ALCOA, No. 10-19, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27892 (D.V.I. Mar. 17, 2011)11

Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co., 443 F.3d 676, 681 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Allen v. Monsanto Co., Civ. No. 09-471, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144703 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2010)..... passim

Anderson v. Bayer Corp., 610 F.3d 390, 394 (7th Cir. 2010)1, 5

Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, 253-54, 112 S. Ct. 1146, 117 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1992)..... 4, 5, 8

Galstaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. United States, LLC, 256 F.R.D. 673, 676 (S.D. Fla. 2009)16

Gavron v. Weather Shield Mfg., No. 10-22088, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108559...17

Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 130 S. Ct. 1181, 1194-1195 (U.S. 2010)19

Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co., 561 F.3d 144, 154-55 (3d Cir. 2009)6

Lowery v. Ala. Power Co., 483 F.3d 1184, 1199 (11th Cir. 2007).....7

McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 298 U.S. 178, 189, 56 S. Ct. 780, 80 L. Ed. 1135 (1936)20

Mobley v. Cerro Flow Prods., No. 09-697, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 524, *9, *10 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2010) 9, 10

Morgan v. Gay, 471 F.3d 469, 473 (3d Cir. 2006) 6, 15

N.J. Dental Ass'n v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., Civ. No. 10-2121, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99586, *8 (D.N.J. September 21, 2010).....7

Rosenberg v. XM Ventures, 274 F.3d 137, 141-42 (3d Cir. 2001)4, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 14471
28 U.S.C. § 14531
28 U.S.C. § 17116
28 U.S.C. §1332(d) 2, 6, 7, 9, 8, 11
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)4, 5
4 V.I.C. § 76.....1, 5
